Vesey st., and extending thence northerly under 
Greenwich st., West Broadway and Varick st, 
to a point about one hundred (100) feet south of 
the southerly building line of Beach st. 

Also a branch to this line, beginning at a 
point under Park place, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, about one hundred and seventeen (117) 
feet east of the easterly line of West Broad-
way, and curving thence northwesterly under 
Park place, private property and West Broad-
way to a connection with the main line. 

The general plan of construction calls for a 
subsurface railroad Having two and four tracks.

[...]

such bidder shall then deliver a contract in the 
form referred to, duly executed and with its exe• 
cution duly.  proved. 

At the time of the delivery of the contract 
the contractor will be required to furnish secur-
ity to the City by giving a bond for Seventy-five 
Thousand Dollars ($75,000). At the option of 
the successful bidder, cash or approved securi-
ties may be deposited instead of giving a bond. 
If securities are deposited in place of a bond 
under this contract, they must be of the charac-
ter of securities in which savings banks may in